

15CS-308-25

SHANKAR KUMAR VS. JITENDER KOHLI & ORS.

26.05.2025

Present : Sh. Nalin Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
along with plaintiff.
Sh. Raj Kr. Karan, Ld. Counsel for defendants
along with defendant no.1.

1. Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.1. The same is taken on record.
2. It is submitted on behalf of both the sides that there is likelihood of settlement between the parties and that the matter may be referred to Mediation Centre.
3. Hence, the matter is referred to the Mediation center, Saket Court for exploring possibilities of settlement **for 31.05.2025 at 2 pm** where both the parties are directed to appear.
4. Complete copy of plaint and documents be supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendants on his mobile no.9711572890.
5. WS be filed by defendants as per law with advance copy to opposite side.
6. Reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC and application under Order XXVI Rule 9 CPC be filed by defendants atleast one week prior to NDOH with advance copy to opposite side.
7. List for report of settlement / filing of WS/ filing of reply to aforesaid applications **for 12.07.2025**. In case the settlement is not arrived at, arguments on the aforesaid applications will be heard on NDOH.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/26.05.2025 (vg)